

Scott A. Goorland, CENED-FPSC Principal Attornay E.CENED-FPSC Florida Power & Light Company 700 Universe Boulevard Juno Beach, FL 3310310110-7 PM 3: 28 (561) 304-5633 (561) 691-7135 (Facsimile) COMMISSION

June 7, 2011

YIA HAND DELIVERY

Ms. Ann Cole
Division of the Commission Clerk and
Administrative Services
Florida Public Service Commission
Betty Easley Conference Center
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Room 110
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

claim of confidentiality notice of intent

A request for confidentiality filed by OPC

For DN 03945-||, which is in locked storage. You must be authorized to view this DN.-CLK

Re: Docket No. 110099-EU - Joint petition for approval of territorial agreement in Bradford County by Florida Power & Light Company and City of Starke

Dear Ms. Cole:

Enclosed for filing on behalf of Florida Power & Light Company ("FPL") is an original and seven (7) copies of FPL's Notice of Intent to Request Confidential Classification of certain material in FPL and the City of Starke's Joint Responses to Staff's First Data Request in this docket. Also included is a separate envelope which contains the materials for which FPL requests confidentiality.

Please contact me if you have any questions regarding this filing.

Sincerely,

Mysic M. Man.

Fax Scott A. Goorland

	Enclosures
	cc: Parties of Record
COM	
APA	
ECR	
GCL	5
RAD	
SSC	
ADM	
OPC	
CLK	an FPL Group company

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE
03944 JUN-7=

FPSC-COMMISSION CLERK

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Joint Petition for Approval)	
Of Territorial Agreement Between)	
Florida Power & Light Company,)	Docket No. 110099-EU
a Florida corporation, and)	
City of Starke, Florida,)	Filed: June 7, 2011
a municipal corporation)	
)	

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY'S NOTICE OF INTENT TO REQUEST CONFIDENTIAL CLASSIFICATION

Pursuant to Florida Administrative Code Rule 25-22.006(3)(a), Florida Power & Light Company ("FPL") files this Notice of Intent to Request Confidential Classification with respect to material provided to the Staff of the Florida Public Service Commission ("Staff") in response to Staff's First Data Request to Florida Power & Light Company (FPL) and the City of Starke (City). A copy of that request is attached hereto as Attachment 1. FPL, pursuant to Rule 25-22.006(3)(a), requests confidential handling of the material furnished in response to this Staff request, which is enclosed in the attached envelope labeled "Attachment 2 - CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION." This information is intended to be and has been treated by FPL and the City of Starke as private and confidential and has not been publicly disclosed.

Respectfully submitted this 7th day of June, 2011.

R. Wade Litchfield, Vice President of Regulatory Affairs and Chief Regulatory Counsel John T. Butler, Managing Attorney Scott A. Goorland, Principal Attorney Attorneys for Florida Power & Light Company 700 Universe Boulevard Juno Beach, Florida 33408-0420 Telephone: (561) 691-7101

Facsimile: (561) 691-7135

TOK Florida Bar No. 0066834 NT NUMBER-DATE

03944 JUN - 7 =

FPSC-COMMISSION CLERK

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been furnished electronically this 7th day of June, 2011, to the following:

William Sexton Brown & Sexton Post Office Box 40 Starke, FL 32091-0040 Phone: 904-964-8272

Phone: 904-964-8272 FAX: 904-964-3796

Email: wesexton@brownandsextonlaw.com

Martha C. Brown
Office of the General Counsel
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1400
mbrown@psc.state.fl.us

City of Starke Ricky Thompson Post Office Drawer C Starke, FL 32091 rthompson@CITYOFSTARKE.ORG

Scott A. Goorle

Florida Bar No. 0066834

ATTACHMENT 1

COMMISSIONERS: ART GRAHAM, CHAIRMAN LISA POLAK EDGAR RONALD A. BRISÉ EDUARDO E. BALBIS JULIE I. BROWN

STATE OF FLORIDA



OFFICE OF THE GENERAL (COLLINGEL) -- FPSC S. CURTIS KISER GENERAL COUNSEL 11 MAY 20 PM 1: 58 (850) 413-6199

> COMMISSION CLERK

Public Service Commission

May 20, 2011

Scott A. Goorland Florida Power & Light Company 700 Universe Boulevard Juno Beach, FL 33408-0420

STAFF'S FIRST DATA REQUEST

Re: Docket No. 110099-EU - Joint petition for approval of territorial agreement in Bradford County by Florida Power & Light Company and City of Starke.

Dear Mr. Goorland:

By this letter, the Commission staff requests that Florida Power & Light Company (FPL) and the City of Starke (City) provide responses to the following data requests.

- The petition states that FPL and the City entered into a territorial agreement on February 27, 1. 2009, but did not seek approval by the Commission. With regard to this initial agreement, please explain why the parties did not seek Commission approval and state whether any customers or facilities were transferred as a part of this initial agreement. In addition, please provide a copy of that February 27, 2009 agreement.
- Please provide a copy of all written notices sent to all affected customers, as well as copies of 2. all customer responses received.
- Section 2.7 of the agreement states that, "Customers of transferred accounts shall be subject to 3. the deposit policies of the utility receiving the transferred customers." Please provide detailed information regarding whether the 86 affected customers have existing deposits with the respective parties, and whether a deposit will be required once the transfer takes place.
- Please provide an electronic version, in Microsoft Word format, of the full description of the 4. territorial agreement line found on the map provided as part of the petition.
- Please provide detailed information regarding when the customers will be transferre 5. and where each is located.

Scott A. Goorland Page 2 May 20, 2011

Please file the original and five copies of the requested information by June 7, 2011, with Ms. Ann Cole, Commission Clerk, Office of Commission Clerk, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida, 32399-0850. Please feel free to call me at (850) 413-6187 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Martha C. Brown

Senior Attorney

Office of the General Counsel

Marke C. Brown

MCB/sh

cc: Office of Commission Clerk

Division of Economic Regulation (Williams)

William Sexton

Data-Request-Letter.doc